Bomar

Operating Instructions for Band Saw

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

Before transporting and using the machine, please read
the instructions thoroughly!

Serial number:




Version 1.02 / November 2006

Bomar
Service and Information

In case of technical difficulties or spare parts order, please contact your dealer:

Or contact Bomar, spol. s r.o. directly:

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

Telephone: +420 — 533 426 100

Fax: +420 — 533 426 109
e-mail: info@bomar.cz
WWW: http://www.bomar.cz

We are available Mondays to Fridays from 79 to 1699,

Version 1.03 / January 2008
BOMAR, spol. s r.0. © - Subject to modifications and amendments

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar
I 1N I @ 1 1 K i I 0 N 7
2. BAND SAW USING Lo e e e e e e et et e a ettt et a e 7
T N X O o 1\ 72 15 - N 8
I Y N = 0 ) VL 2 I =3 9
4.1. [ =8N =1 Y 9
4.2. PROTECTIVE SUIT AND PERSONAL SAFETY 1ttt ittt ittt ettt ete et e e taeereeae e e eaeeateaneanens 9
4.3. SAFETY NOTES FOR MACHINE OP ERATOR ..ttt ittt ittt ettt ettt et e et et aette e abeeaneeaaeeaneens 10
4.4, SAFETY NOTES FOR THE SERVICING AND REPAIRS .. vttt ittt ettt eee e vt eeeaeeeeeeaaanaeineanens 11
4.5, SAFETY MACHINE ACCE S S ORIE S 1utttttiittt ittt ittt ittt ittt atte sttt ettt iiaetateeateeareeansseaneens 11
5. TRANSPORTATION AND STOCKING ...ttt et e et e e e 14
5.1. CONDITIONS FOR TRANSPORTATION AND STOCKING ..ututtittitaneneee e reneaaeneneneeeeneeananeenns 14
5.2. S =t i 1 220 T 1 = 14
5.3. TRANSPORT AND STOCKING PREPARATIONS 11ttt ittt ittt ittt e etee et ittt e iaeiiteeareaaness 15
5.4. TRANSPORT AND STOCKING 41t tuttitttitte sttt ette ettt et s e sttt et e ettt eaat e et e reerateeareeaneas 15
L T N O 1 Y27 N0 I ]\ 16
6.1. MACHINE WORKING CONDITION S 11ttt ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt taeetaetateeateeanesersseareeiieeiiseinns 16
6.2. BAND SAW UNPACKING AND ASSEMBLING ..ttt ettt testee e iateeesaintessianaresenseesinaeees 16
6.3. MACHINE INSTALLING AND LEVELLING . tttitttittttitt ittt ettt et eite e iteetiaetateeateeasesenateaneeiieeinneenns 17
6.4. ELECTRICAL CONNECTION L1ttt ittt ettt et ee e ettt tasaee s aaste e tasaeesaasteestararesennseeeraraeens 18
6.5. FILLING OF THE COOLING SY ST EM . uutititttitttitttttteiteeantt ettt isee s tateeateeaesersteaeeiiesinseenns 19
6.6. CHECK MACHINE FUN CTION S .ttt ittt ittt ettt et ettt e tae ettt e et s eaa s e aat e tae e ta e tateeateeaneeanssenneens 20
7. CONTROL PANEL - DES CRIPTION et e e e e e e 21
8. STARTING THE B AND S AWV i e e ettt 24
8.1. SWITCH ON THE BAND SAW tttttititttttte et ettt e st e et ettt et ettt e et et e st etateeateeanesanesenneens 24
8.2. FEEDER REFERENCE POSITION 1.ttt ittt ittt ittt et tateeatesesteaae e tae e taetteeateeasesesseaneeieeiieeinns 24
9. MAT ERIAL INSE R T ION ittt e et e et e ettt e e et e e e e e e reeaneas 25
9.1. 7Y ] = I N0 =X R PP PPRTRRN 25
9.2. HANDLING AGENT SELECTION 1ttt ittt ittt ittt ittt eatee et east e te e taetateeateeasesesteaneeieeiineanes 25
9.3. I ATERIAL INSERTION .ttt ittt ettt ettt et e et ettt et e et e et ba e e s e et e et ba e e s eaae s s ebae e s enaeesrnnaeees 25
9.4. BUNDLE MATERIAL CUTTING 111ttt ittt titt ettt ittt eatee et et eate e tae e ta et teeateeatasensteaneeineeiieeanes 26
10. BAND SAW ADJUS T IN G . ittt et e e e ettt et et et e ettt e e e et eaneens 27
O T Y = = I N[0 =X S PP PPRTRPN 27
10.2. OPTIMAL ADJUSTING OF THE GUIDE CUBES SPAN ...tiiitiiitit ittt ittt iateeatee et eaneeaneeiaeanns 27
10.3. CUTTING SPEED SETTING .tututttutttntttenttetteate ettt sttt ettt ettt tateeareeareteaeeareerierns 27
10.4. SETTING OF THE BUNDLING SY ST EM ..ttt ittt ettt iitetateeaseeaissenreeaneeineeenns 28
10.4.1. Setting of the bundling system on the Main VICe............ooiiiiiiiiiii e 28
10.4.2. Dismantling and assembling of the bundling system on the main vice.............c...coooiis 28
10.5. SWARF CONVEYOR OPERATION L1ttt ittt tatte ettt et teetatetateeares et enseeaeeiiaeanns 29
10.6. PRESSURE ADJUSTING TO THE CUT ttuiuttttttitte ittt ttteatet ettt etaeesaaetateessee et eareeaneernneenns 29
11, SEMI-AUTOMATIC CY CLE . i e et aeaas 31
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC 3

Tézebni 1236/1

62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar
N O Y i 2 N 1 = 31
11.2.  SEMI-AUTOMATIC MODE .t uttutitintitet sttt etee et e te ettt et e ettt et e e et e et e a e et e et e ae et e e e e enenes 31
T TR 0 o I =il = = N 32
11.4. SPEED ADJUSTING OF THE ARM LOWERING .. .tuttutttutititatat ettt atensentnaetenaenenaetenseenseneanenees 32
2 N I I I 12 K/ 33
71 =l VT I =1 33
N O o I = = o =l 33
12,20, PreSBl. oo e 33
I Lo 11 41 T PP PP 34
12,23, ClBAIING ettt 34
12.3. AUTOMATIC CYCLE WITH MATERIAL CUTTING ..utuiuittinen et eteenenet et e seneteteeensneasaienenetannenenanns 35
12.4. AUTOMATIC CYCLE WITHOUT MATERIAL CUTTING .. ututututtatetentneteteeneteteenenenenasienenenannenenanns 35
T O o I =l =1 == N 36
12.6. SETTING THE SPEED OF THE SAW ARM LOWERING .. .uuuiuitititinitetieiineteteeeneneneaianenenennenenanns 36
13. BLANKS REMOVING FROM THE BAND SAW ...t 37
O 1Y =i I (VT I =2 P 37
13.2. HANDLING AGENT SELECTION .t uttttttuttttttttet ettt etee et et ete e et e et e e et e e et e et e e te e e eaaeneananenes 37
I T TR = T N N S 2 =11V [ 1 A1 L 37
14, SERVICE MENU ... e e e et e et et e e et e e e e et e e eneaanas 38
14.1. ENTRANCE TO SERVICE MENU ..uuttutititettt ettt etaaeattete et ene e eeaaeaaeate e ene e aaanaeaneateaeans 38
L14.2.  VICE PARAMETE RS ttttitittittt ittt et te ettt ettt et et ettt et e e et e et e a e et e et et et e e e e e ees 38
14.3. COOLING PARAMETERS .uiuttiuttttit ettt ete ettt te ettt et e e et e et ettt e et et e et e e teae e enaeneaeenenes 39
14,3, L. GO0 NG By P it 39
I B @ To | T o o o - 39
14,4, CUTTING PARAMETE R S ..ttt ettt e te ettt et ettt et e ettt et e e et e et et e et e e teaeeenaeneaeenenes 40
14.5. SWARF CONVEYOR OPERATION L.utututtiutttenttint ettt eteessteetene et tenertneesensetneeeneeenes 40
14.6. MACHINE PARAMETERS L.ttitititittt it ittt ittt et et e ettt et et et et e et e et e et e e et et et et e e e e e aeaaaaenes 41
0 I N [T =P 41
14.8. LENGTH UNITS SELECTION 1ittitititttitit ittt et etet ettt e e et et et et et e e e e e et et e et et et et e eeeneaeaaaaanes 41
e TR 0] - 0 41
O I =N [ i 0@ ] =t 42
14.11. SERVICE MENU CLOSING ..tutiututtnttent ittt ataeaaeeeteeetaeete et e e te e et e e teae e taeete e enenaeneaeanenes 42
15. SELECTION AND REPLACEMENT OF THE SAW BAND .....coiiiiiiiiiiiceee e 43
R T 31 i 1 VT I =1 43
T 3 N A = 1 N1 ] [ = 43
15.3. SELECTION OF THE SAW BAND TOOTH SY STEM ..ttt eieneriieetentetneeteneetneeeneeenes 43
15.4.  SAW BAND RUNNING = IN...ttititiniittie ittt et etet ettt e e e e et et et et et e e e e e e taea et et et et e eeeaeaeaaaaenes 45
15.5.  SAW BAND DISMANTLING . .tututitintttentttneatetnate ettt tee ettt te et e et ae e e tneeeneeenes 46
15.6.  SAW BAND INSTALLATION Ltuttuttintitet ittt ete e tteae e te et et et e e et e e e te e e a e et e e e eaaete e enenaeneaeanenes a7
15.7. SAW BAND STRETCHING AND INSPECTION .1uututiutitenttintateeettneetensenteetensetneeteneetneenennenees 48
15.7.1. SaW band SEFETCRING ....uu i e 48
15.7.2. SaW Dand INSPECLION ..uuiiiii e et 48
16. COOLING AGENTS AND CHIPS DISPOSAL ..ttt 49
T 91 i I VT I =1 49
16.2. COOLING LIQUID PREPARATION L1ttt ittt ittt tates ettt et e tee sttt tateearesaaseaseeaeeiieeaans 49
16.3. COOLANT DEVICE INSPECTION ..t utttutttttt ettt etee ettt et e et e et e e et ae e e e e eaaeteaeeeaaeneaeenenes 50
T O 1 = E o 5 T ] =0 1 51
17, GREASES AND Ol S o i e e e e e e 52
4 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
TéZzebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar
R 1 Y 1= Y0 a1 T 52
A o R 0T = N 1 I o @ 11 T 53
17.3.  LUBRICANT GREASES ..ttutuiuitetttttt ettt teet ettt e ae e e ea et et e et e e e st et et e et e ea e e s eneaeteaaenenanns 53
18, SERVICE o 54
18.1.  MACHINE CLEANING 1ttuttttttet et tetn et et e e et e te e et et e e e e et et e et et e et e s eaet et e e e eaea e e s eneneteanenenanns 54
R I 1= [N @ 54
18.3. COOLING LIQUID INSPECTION L.ttt it ettt et et et et e et et et et et e et e et e et et e e et e ateaneateaaens 54
18.4. HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL CHECK .t utututtttttuet et etentteteetaenetetaeenaaearesenetetaenensaasserenenetenaenenanns 55
19, ADJUS T IMENT ottt e e e e e e e ettt e 56
19.1. HARD METAL GUIDES ADJUSTMENT .ututuiuititttnitateseeneteteeneneneteenetetaenentnenaarenenenenaenenanns 56
19.2. GUIDING CUBES ADJUSTMENT 1utuutitiuttiutetent ettt ateeeateeteeetteeteaeeate e e etaeateaeeeneeneaneenes 56
19.3. SAW BAND RUN ADJUSTMENT ON STRETCHING WHEEL ...viutitititie it eeie e eteiaeenaeneanenens 57
19.4.  BRUSH ADJUSTMENT tuutttttttatettntntaet e enetet et entaea e e ea et e ta e e enetetee e taearerenenetenaenenanns 58
19.5. ADJUSTING OF THE LIMIT SWITCH OF THE SAW BAND STRETCHING ....ccvviiiiiririiiiiieneeeeeennes, 58
19.6. SAW FRAME LOWER POSITION STOP ADJUSTMENT 4.ututiutitititintitentetieetenertneatensetneanenneenes 59
19.7. LIMIT SWITCH ADJUSTMENT OF THE SAW FRAME LOWER POSITION ...citiiiiitiietitiiiieneeeennnnn, 59
19.8. PRESSURE SWITCH ADJUSTMENT 1 tutuutttiutitentttint ittt etesetteetenesatee et tener e 60
19.9. PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT OF THE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM ttutitiutitititintiiiieeieneeiineeienseineanennanenes 61
19.10. ADJUSTMENT OF A THROTTLE VALVE .outiutitititit ittt et et e e et et e et e et aa e te e e e e aeeaaenenes 62
20. WORN PIECES REP LA CEMENT ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e 63
20.1. HARD METAL GUIDES REPLACEMENT uuututittitttt ettt ettt eteteeeateaetaeae e te e ta e e et e e aaeeateneanenenes 63
20.2. ROUND BRUSH REPLACEMENT 4ttt ittt et tese it tateaesta e te e st et te e e e et enaeenes 63
20.3. SAW BAND GUIDING PULLEYS REPLACEMENT .ttt it ettt eneiaeeatenesaeeateneaaeenaeneanenenes 64
20.4. STRETCHING WHEEL REPLACEMENT 1.ttt ettt et itett s etetaee e teaetae e e te e ta e e et e e aa et ataneananenes 65
20.5. DRIVING WHEEL REPLACEMENT 1tuttttttttttt ittt iaettstete st eateae sttt e sae et e rae e naeenes 67
20.6. COOLING PUMP REPLACEMENT ..tutttititt ettt ettt et ttee et e et e e e et e et e et et e e ta e e et e e aaeeaaeneaeenenes 68
21. ROZMEROVE SCHEMA / AUFSTELLZEICHNUNG / INSTALLATION DIAGRAM ................ 71
22. ELEKTRICKA SCHEMATA / ELEKTROSCHEMAS / WIRING DIAGRAMS ......ccccovvveeeeennnn. 72
23. KUSOVNIK ELEKTROSOUCASTI / STUCKLISTE DER ELEKTROTEILEN / PIECE LIST OF
E L E K T R O P A R T S Lottt e ettt ettt et aaaaaas 87
24. HYDRAULICKA SCHEMATA / HYDRAULIKSCHEMA / HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM................. 88
25. VYKRESY SESTAV PRO OBJEDNANi NAHRADNICH DiLU / ZEICHNUNGEN FUR
BESTELLUNG DER ERSATZTEILE / DRAWING ASSEMBLIES FOR SPARE PARTS ORDER
......................................................................................................................................... 91
25.1. HLAVNI SVERAK / HAUPTSCHRAUBSTOCK / MAIN VICE....cuitititiiiiie i 92
25.2. UPINACI VALEC HLAVNIHO SVERAKU / SPANNZYLINDER DES HAUPTSCHRAUBSTOCKES / MAIN
VICE CLAMPING CYLINDER = 25 L. L 7 . ittt ittt ettt et et e e e e 94
25.3. HORNI UPINANi SVERAKU / BUNDELSPANNEINRICHTUNG DES HAUPTSCHRAUBSTOCKES / VICE
LI L = O3 I Y 1 =1 T 96
25.4. VALEC HORNIHO UPINANi / BUNDELSPANNZYLINDER / TOP CLAMPING CYLINDER ........cccvuvnnee. 98
25.5. PODAVACI SVERAK / VORSCHUBSCHRAUBSTOCK / FEEDING CYLINDER ....c.cviviiiieeaaannes, 100
25.6. POSOUVACI VALEC PODAVACE / VORSCHUBZYLINDER DES VORSCHUBES / FEEDER SHIFTING
CY LINDER = 25 . L 77 ittt e e et e et e 104
25.7. UPINACI VALEC PODAVACE / SPANNZYLINDER DES VORSCHUBES / FEEDER CLAMPING CYLINDER
2 2D L L8 i e 105
25.8. HORNI UPINANi PODAVACE / BUNDELSPANNEINRICHTUNG DES VORSCHUBSCHRAUBSTOCKES /
FEEDER TOP CLAMPING 11 uttttttttatttetttaettateaetaeta e et ae e te e ta et et et ra e e et et ta e e et et naeeaaene e 107
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC 5
TéZzebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar
25.9. VALECKOVA TRAT / ROLLENBAHN / ROLLER CONVEYOR - 251.179 ..ttt 109
25.10. VERTIKALNI VALECKY / VERTIKALROLLEN / VERTICAL ROLLERS ...utitiitiiei i ieiieeieeieaaieinens 111
25.11. RAMENO A POHON / RAHMEN UND ANTRIEB / ARM AND DRIVE ...viviiiiiiiiiieeeieeee e 113
25.12. NAPINANI PILOVEHO PASU / SAGEBANDSPANNUNG / SAW BAND STRETCHING .....ccvvuvinrennnnns 117
25.13. KONZOLA / KONSOLE / CONSOLE tuuttittitit ittt ettt e e e et e et et et e e be e et e te e e aereeaeaeenenes 118
25.14. ZVEDACI VALEC / HEBEZYLINDER / LIFTING CYLINDER - 251.174. ..o 120
25.15. KARTACEK / SPANEBURSTE / BRUSH_281.154 .. ..t 122
25.16. LEVA vODiCi KOSTKA / LINKER FUHRUNGSKLOTZ / LEFT GUIDING CUBE .....icviviiinieininennns. 124
25.17. PRAVA voDiCi KOSTKA / RECHTER FUHRUNGSKLOTZ / RIGHT GUIDING CUBE ......ccvvivennnnn. 126
26. TROUBLESHOOTING TABLE ..ottt e e 128
26.1.  MECHANICAL PROBLEMS ..ttt ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt et e e et e e bt e b e e e et e ae e aae e saesteeabeeaneas 128
26.2. ELECTRIC AND HYDRAULIC PROBLEMS ..ttt ittt it etee st et e et e et e ae e aaeesaesteearaeaneas 130
27 . SPE CIAL AC CE S SO R Y ot 132
27.1.  BUNDLING SY STEM .ttt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt et e et tte ettt e aateaaeeseerteeareeanens 132
27.2. VICE PRESSURE REGULATION .ttt ettt ettt iteetaaetateeateeasesesseaseeaneeiieerareeareeaness 132
27.3. FREQUENCY CONVERTER . ttutttitttttt ittt etet ettt ete et te ettt et e et e teta e et teaaeeaaeneaeenenes 132
A A S |V o] =T T =] =1 = T 132
A R TN I =1 N0 1Y - 132
28. ROLLER CONVEYORS AND ACCESSORIES ...t 133
28.1. ROLLER CONVEYORS OF M TYPE ...ttt aes 133
St R o =T o0 12101 PP 133
S I - Yo T )1 ] (0 o 1P 134
S B TR e = Yo T o = o] g P 135
P T A 01 ] 41103 1 o] 4 EY=] £ 135
28.1.5. AcCCeSSOries Of FOIIEr CONVEYOTS ...t 135
28.1.6. Connection schema of the roller conveyors to the band saw............cccooovviiiiiiiiinnnnnn, 137
28.2. ROLLER CONVEYORS OF D T Y P E ittt ittt ittt ettt et e et et e et e e anens 140
S B N o =T oo 1200 Y PP 140
S A - Y2 T ) 1 ] (0] o1 PP 140
28.2.3. Feeding MaChINeS . oooui i e 141
A T S 001 ] 41103 1 o] 4 IEY=] £ 141
28.2.5. AcCCEeSSOries Of FOIIEr CONVEYOTS ...t 142
28.2.6. Connection schema of the roller conveyors to the band saw............cccoooviiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 143
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiiaiiieeeiiieann CHYBA! ZALOZKA NENi DEFINOVANA.
6 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
TézZzebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

Elektrickda schémata / Elektroschemas / Wiring diagrams

22.

L'e'lL obe 918 BunienesaZNLoS ouIg 00 §19-70 ouswr| wneqg [euswz|
nlognos ouswr SI0JOEIUO JO [ONUOD
J upaleze orc 918 -
VLl 0% 1 0bZOLS nuoyod noexAls IUepe|AQ R Nadeyq oeidz
1817 nsaIska olsIo risil lUSoRUZO 0J'sS 1SV pioloid | 9007€0E | Wneq
=]
00+ 00k
YOLOW-ONVEIOYS AdWNANITNVHAAH UIYAAUOAANVAS ONNTHONEO LOW 5
HYOLOW ONINNA dNd DINYEAAH YOATAOD HUYMS dINNd 1NV1000
NSYd YOL1OW MINAYIAAH 01avdy30 FOISYNAA UOLOW INIZVTHO YO LOW
y0_LNno-oar €0 LNooar z0 Lno-oar 10" Lno-oar
b0E €0e z0e 1€ ]
al
¥0g vog £0¢ zoe 10€ ||
s ooz favs o v o
W W BOWSN BOFSML BOFSNL
a V| SWNM] ¥ | FINM Y | EWH ¥ | ciAM V| LIAM D
- = si1d vid grd
o o
v 7 W W [
00¢ 00¢ 00¢ 00¢ 00¢ -
id
[=
g
®
00¢ 00¢
v
6 8 z 9 €] 4 [ c L 0

(Sheet: 1/14)

28.01.2008 13:47:21 c\Schemata\STG_240_1.3.1.sch

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

72

TézZzebni 1236/1

62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Bomar

1

Version 1.03 / January 2008

iagram

d

iring

Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema /W

L€l ObC O18 _m:m_mhsﬂmumwk ‘euBisiayeys ouIg 00 519-79 ouswr| wnjeg |euswz|
nlognos ouawp pJeoqfey ‘spelys Jo sieubls
) J lujaseze e 918 -
vL/e 06 1 OVZOLS a9|usanep ‘noaysnods Aeubls o }aged “oeidz
181 nsanika 01s1D nisi| IUedBUZO ols ﬂ_|_|w< pieloid | soozeoe | ‘wnieq
g3d13a
SHOSILYWOLNY
H IHOITIOHINOY H
NOILY 5340 GIMLINYANYETOYS  HFHEAY04INVAS
DILYWOLNY
HOLWDIN! HOLOW ONIAINT  HOLOW SNILLOT
B Z0A0dd B
JODILYAOLAY nevd 303SYNAA
WYIOHLNON HOLOW HOLOW
YNYHHOO YNYHHOO
H SNMYINILSANYH H
4015 Lavls SNAYIMELS IANNGANNYEAAH  IHUNGTIZLLATHAY
1O LMY LANOLNY FHOSILYIWOLNY
I dIINd DNNYEAAH JANd LNVI00D
ONNLTYHOSSLIEHEEHOIS SMy-LON dols Lavls 10HINCD 10UINGO
— LNOLY LYNOLNY aNvH DILYWOLNY =
LINOMID ALTWS  NOLLNG AONISEINT AANNYEAAH INIZHTHO
4018 Lavls INVAYTAC INVQYIAO OIQvTD HOLOW
Q0AS0 INLSOND3dZ38 401S TWLOL Lo LY LoLnY NOME  IHOILYINOLNY WNFHHOO WNYHHOO
a ziLno a
oar
00} 001
LN LN LN oL NI 60 NI 80 Nl 20 NI 90Nl SO NI
1 ar ar ar ar ar lar ar ar ar -
HNLVYLISYL
QYvOdAIN ez 4% vz |ae oz 607 = 80z L0z lit 24
JOINSIAY I F. 200k
Xl —_
57 —
O @ [EH4 O
K _
ot V5T | 25T Lz Zie
1. . |
™ ¥Sd £Sd sd 1sd -
v Y
o o WY e _ \ A
o 00z ooz |00k ooz oog 0oz | ooz
= 1S 1SL LS . _ =
_ o g
oow
_— s — s — — — — —
— 700z 700¢ z ooy S0z ® —
00c 002
v 00¢ 00¢ v
ooF T
8 8 L 9 S [ |4 [3 4 b 0

(Sheet: 2/14)

28.01.2008 13:47:21 c:\Schemata\STG_240_1.3.1.sch

73

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

2

iagram

d

iring

Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema /W

L€l OkC O1S abuebsny ouIg 00 SL9-70 ouswr| wnieg |euswz
nJognos ouawr sihding
/ ujeseze orZ 918 —
v LIE 0 FOFZOLS AdmsApn e yaoed “oeidz
0'J's 415V e
1817 nsalyia oS0 nisl| IU8dBUZO Palold | 900z'¢0¢ | wnieqg
d
. NINNVdS NIHOVIA NY NIN440 NINNVJS
34MN.LS ‘¢ AOLSANVHHIS AIOLSANVHHIS AIOLSANVHHIS NI0LSANVYHHIS
FdWNANNVETAH -1dnvH -1dnvH FNHOSHOA -ANHOSHOA
dind 40 dINY1O N3dO N3dO dY1O —
3SINGHIIN 13A37 ANOD3S JOIA NIV 1A NIV 391A 0334 391A @334
YISINOUDIN
v1avdy30 1NONdN 119A310 LI¥ATLO LNONdN
UIZINOUMIN N3dNLS AHNYA AVYIAS INAYTH MVUIAS INAYTH  MVUIAS IOVAVYAOd  MYHIAS IOVAVAOd
I1no-oar 60" LNo-oar 80" Lno-car L0”1no-oar 90" Lno-oar g0~ Lno-oar 5|
60 80¢ 10¢ 90 S0¢
® ® ® ® ® ®
a
L4 4 A4 4 A4
¢d ed va ed zd 1a 0]
LINA EA YA ST aLA YIA
d d J d d
= = = = = =
g g g g g (s
& 5 3 & i 3
® ® ® ® ® ®
00g 00c | |
\4
8 9 g |2 g C b 0

(Sheet: 3/14)

28.01.2008 13:47:21 c\Schemata\STG_240_1.3.1.sch

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

74

Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Bomar

Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / Wiring diagram 3

Version 1.03 / January 2008

l mw:_mv 0pc ©O18 abuefsny oulg 00 §19-20 ousur| wnieq [eusulz
CJNOS oUW sinding
/ lujerezen 0rC O18 —
AW - AdmisAp, L5 FEECE] Toeldz
0¢+O¥IOLS o'Is
37 NSSINAA OISIO NS 1USBUZO d1SVY pioloid [9007€ 08 | WniEq
|
NILNIH HOYN INYOA HOVN
FNHOSHOA FNHOSHOA
SAUYAMIOVE SAUYMIYOS |
Qi ove N NIEO HOVN NIWHYY  NALNN HOVN NIWHYN
NavZoa 03400 dOL IWVHIMYS NAMOQ NVYAMYS
ANSOd ANSOd NYOHYN ONIWYY N100 ONFWVY
H
Z0 LNO-Nd9 10 LNO-NdO $1-lno-oar v~ Lno-oar
9z¢ 5z¢ Gl yig ||
@ ® @ ®
al
v Yy V4 v o
49 1a 01d 60
g8A V8A YIN SV
o d o S|
[= q q [=
= g q =
g b 9 i
[= g o -
[ ® @ ®
00¢ 00¢ |
\4
6 8 Z 9 4 [ C B 0

(Sheet: 4/14)

28.01.2008 13:47:21 c\Schemata\STG_240_1.3.1.sch

75

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

diagram 4

iring

Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema /W

L€l OkC O1S J13)[eYoSp UT Jap B[R UBIS ouIg 00 §L9-70 ouswr| wmeq |euswz
nlognos ouswr SayoIMs JL Jo seubis
7 ujeleze orZ 18 =
v /S . hoeulds Ydkaoduoy Aeubls Haded Toeidz
e Loreols 0'I'S
1s17 _.._ww\_v_>> oIsID nisi| lUsdEUZO &I_lm< «v_m.—o\_n_ 9007'¢'0¢ ‘wnieg
i 61Z e 81Z Hpioas ylodoud
‘GIVTILE ) TWIHI LY INTN o4d sewnus uafodud 1usu a2z ‘spedud A ‘exweuzod
H H
(ONNLHDIYNIT (Mo0lsanvyHIS (H3LWHOSHONEA) (M3 WHISHONEA)
-NNVd$13aNNE) -8NHOSHON) ANNVdS3ID LNNVYdS3D
1 LTH34 L1H34 AV0LSANVHHOS HO0LSANYEHOS [
NILNN NIWHVY IAYILYIN Y3 LYV ONNNNYdSONYd ldnvH GNHISYOA
(HOLIAAS Fainss3aid) (HOLIAAS FaiNss3a d]
(LSNYHL (391A @334) J3dAWVTD J3dAv10
B MOT38 JNVHIMYS IVIIILIVIA ON IVIYI1YIN ON 30av19 LHOIL JOIA NIV LN EEE I =
Olv1Ldd) (MYH3IAS A0d) (OvNIdS AAOMYIL) (OWNIdS AACHYIL
IVIY3LYN TVH3 VN 1NNdN LNNdN
37040 ONINYH ININ ININ NSYd ILNNdVYN AVHIAS INAVIH - MVHIAS IOVAVAOd
001 % & 00l
€0 N-NdO = 81 N-Iar = 8L NHar 9L N-Iar gL NHar PLNHAr
- sgz I ez 3 ez 91z sz iz H
@] o]
o= (o} o
O oQ
108 ] ] €os zos Los
I Sle] cos H
S| sl
[, 3,
q q o
g & g
o A Ly
L @® ® @ ||
002 002
A4 v
6 8 9 g |2 [} [4 b 0

(Sheet: 5/14)

28.01.2008 13:47:21 ¢\Schemata\STG_240_1.3.1.sch

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

76

Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Bomar

diagram 5

Version 1.03 / January 2008

iring

Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema /W

omosowsir | e s
" AIa 1 uaJeze orZ ©18 -
71/9 e 1 0FZOLS nuoyod jusfodud Lo yaoed “oeidz
187 nsalyhA 0[sID nis|| lUsdeUZO ors ﬁ_|_|w< Malold | 900z€0¢ | ‘wmeq
HJOLONANYIIOVS AdWNAAIN VI AAH FERELEIOEENNL- AdWNdTILLNTHOA
HOLOW ©ONIAIEA diNNd JTNYHAAH HOAIAOD 4HVMS diNNd LNv11000
Ald NSYd YO1OW AATNYHAAH O10¥d Y30 JOISYNAA HOLOW INIZYTHO HOLOW
=y, =, =y, =Yy, g
OLOW O1ON OL1ON OLCN
et i T ew [~ Ten et 0 ]
6E1 |6z (617 e [z e SET |5 (81 ce [s2 [e
[ & & & ] [ & & & ® @& & @& [@ & & &«
3d BET |62 |61 3d LB L2 LT 3d GET |52 |G 3d EET |£27 |21 m
] 104
9 v C
GIAM
mﬁ m— _.f
08£7) 0827 08171 u
] 401 ] 40 ] 404 ] 40u
9 v ¢ J v_ Z 9l ¥l ¢ J 14 NA
FIAM CIAM M LA ]
mﬁ < —f
a1 1 FET | #2T | FLT
C 9 v _1¢ 9
YFAQOPXE V0'A00PXE V¥E9'0-A00FXE Yr'0-A00PXE
¥v4 evd Ak Iv4
ﬁ F ﬁ _ _ ﬁ ﬁ 431IVHOS LdNvH 5
HOLIMS NIV =
SE S S OV NIdAA INAYTH _ ] 2
FET T | LT LET (12T | 11T FETRET | T FETET | T X x
® <
3d 3d 34 3d 3d T Bl 3d m
&
e i3] e e €1 ECEAN G B ]
&
121 121 ) Il +C1 A T b o m
9L/ AOORE h
L fis] iz s « 11 v inome Lo . 11 m 11 W "
e R PEe=TR LSO
A [B==TiE|
ooz e [R=1NIE]
oo
6 8 A 9 [¢] |2 [ C L 0

(Sheet: 6/14)

28.01.2008 13:47:21 c\Schemata\STG_240_1.3.1.sch

77

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / Wiring diagram 6

L€l OFC 218 apeigeBsbunbiosieAlIoNS oulg 00 §L9-70 ouswip| Wwnjeq |euswy
niognos ouswp spnaJio Buipesy
oo LUl J luelezen orz 918 -
an 0T 10FZOLS npoago yoioafedeu usfodoid L aoed “oridz
1817 nsaifA o8I0 nisf IUSOEUZO ors ﬂ_|_|w< palold | goozeoe | wneq| deoed | 900z 111
4
M “_
[& ) 2
5
A L
B
o 2 3 2 g
s, g L= L= q
H
old olo -bk .- b - b
‘Hem | GO
olo Qe (0] fo) 9|0 3 u
5] mu 0] mw AOSM000 11 —
[«5] [45) [«5] D 3 10 \IF E
- T - ~ g gl
- +
g g © =1 b =} =
- O 2 — =) — |
2 Lna ~
g
El € 4 I
Shl o
UC1 _l
5Q
’,5
2d
& -
g
aLen oz oL 3d
W00g “_ _“_“_ _H_ S|
avd
ilif o0zl ool 3d
3d ]
00ET
00l 00}
002 002 00z Y
00¢ 00¢. [EI5]
00¥ 0o¥
[ 8 L [ 9 S |2 3 C b Q

(Sheet: 7/14)

28.01.2008 13:47:21 c:\Schemata\STG_240_1.3.1.sch

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

78

Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bowmar
Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / Wiring diagram 7

<C [i4] (@] [ 1] I
<
B
e
o)
1.1aktkanok' 2530 253 > ed nsevd K
i MBudompzeB' 1530 o 52 N et nsevd K S
MBudompzeB' Y ) Gl—p53 ) ennseval.( E
VB udom pze B ) o 2 8QScan ps yvocnoK 9 —
4—653 —652—p 5 :
oo MBudompzeB' ssdo G552 > 18QScarni ps yvocnoK S gg
24QScaripsyvocnoK' 4o Ol—a55 N 2 8QScan ps yvoenoK g %g
|| 1.4QScaripsyvocnoK' ssdo ey 18QScan ps yvocnoK é 2(\1
. 352 g . o S0
24QScanpsyvocnoK‘ 2540 Ol—255 > ed nsevd K 8 E'(B
1.4QScaripsyvocnoK' 1590 o 52 > ed nsevd K
In~|
B8Mit neV B
— ABMitneV <
4—5230 OT—+HF53e-HRe g%Q
ec
A7\t eV 6190 O—6uo-on -
it ne 2Eg8 8
© HO OT—5tTruecoB 8 3oz
B7Mit nev N = 8¢ E
1STakat ok HO O1T—4Foo—oB 8“-05‘
EL no
O O1T—2+TF5c-OoR g
— 1MWreinock M
4—+30 O—HFocon ©
aVitney 0130 o8+
it ne
ol Ao net O  Or—9Fuo—eb-
it ne :
HO [Cimmian=isms = ol o ¢
B2Mit neV I~ 5
- =
- o ol-Frucom S b
I it neV ) Y 5 e
—6THo—ob- =4
A MitneV o o - oge
4—563 —SsTHgo—oB- i
7 l—JN
w o
< <
7 QScati ps yvocho K
4—5330 OT—3—uPc—
I 33240 OT—Hi—Pe—
sQSearns 2220 OT22FPHtB—
camn
O O i+B— o
5QScamns - <
o) 4—5130 O 8+H+B— 8
é 2 GSca K 7190 OT—FHN+B— 6
x cari ps yvocno
n cg % = 2 CScar psyvold T © O - .
i Seu @ cari ps yvol ) ol g
i 52‘:‘ j%"ﬂ—m 1QScari psyvokd T - °
F Czxz ozpk:Z P O o ++Pu+B— £
SwXoo=zeghay . L
Q- PR EgEE 1SCcalipS
N Fuz22Z=Z30935 O O1—3t+PNH+HB—
QEERHEC8=EC8 2STokicd T o ol - g,
24PN N9
5 1STokicd T - © 5
=4 w 2 1 ASeari 08 O Or—HPNB— 3
] = = carip
%5 & é 11ASecari pS O Or-otPi&
o£s, 54g5% P e—sedo  of-srure— SF
58355 58087 &/ 5|
~ EFupLwsdgombwm AalN
ScUE=2c8hEs S
GBESWSZ=N0H 3 2
S @
Q & £
n 08 £
ZZ o -
9 S8 3 2 £
o;; aNzED N 2
QEZOL.2E0X= ~ 5
O ZggSSEbgtte E a
t3i%5pz86=Z3¢6M 5
NFFYN>¥YS¥y¥Ym ®
[}
< | m ] 0 m I 'S
28.01.2008 13:47:21 c\Schemata\STG_240_1.3.1.sch (Sheet: 8/14)
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC 79
TéZebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / Wiring diagram 8

L€l ore 918 £X Ue SSN|yasuy ouig 00 51920 ouswip|  wnjeg |euswz
nlognos ousulf €Y 0} UOROBULOYY 7 aezeq obZ OUS
VL6 0L 0PZOLS CX WedIoAs a3 lusfoduy Lo Naoed oeldz
181 nsanjha o|sID nis|| lUSdRUZQO oIs n_n_uw< peloid | Z00Z€9 ‘wmeq
o
%] [T o m o0
= o O
m, a 2 « LS m m o 3
333233 % : £ B8ce < = £ L
T EES P EES 3 s 5§58 3 I =
© o x 5 5 W: =588 g z s § =}
$% B2 8&s558 3 g 88z g8=s 3 x
A
] 2]
[en)
[en]
q
olo]| [o]o]|o|o|o|o]|o|o|olole o|o|o|o|o|b]o]e olo|o|o]o|o|oo
£X
Ol9| [0|9|Q|Q|P|PQ|QQ[QQ O[RIQIVIQIV|Q|® O|910[9]0[9[Q[Q &
D
Q@
g o ¥ YV Y o' g XYYy VYY N a
= EPrrerrifEcc grpEy s B s EZE
> 3 3 5 5 m o s 8 8 = © x
§E58z¢ z g > > & g E P
S o 2 2 7 [T Q
o o =1
3 8 L
@ —
SIv13d AV13d 373d q
139 LNOY LOVINOD 13V LNOY
YISSINAYHD HOLIVY10dd HIWOTHN
HISSINWLYHYL H3ILNNOD d33ds HIWOTHOAY
HNLY1SVL QyvOaAIA JOINSIAYTA
HISINOHIIN HIASINOHIIN HIZINOHMIN [
TLN3A IATYA TLNIA
HOSNIS HOSNIS OYWNINS
HILTVHOSANI HOLIMS 1IN JYNIAS AAOINOM
ANVLSYIALIVHOS SA13AIHOS 4O SNLYLS  NIILSNOdS AAVLS v
TNAOWSLIIHYIHDIS JTNACN ALdVS TNAOW "dZ3d
N3ITNdSZLNHJIS HOLOVINGD 4O 0D NOVAHALS AHMAID
8 / 9 S ¥ [ [ | c | L [ 0

(Sheet: 9/14)

28.01.2008 13:47:21 c\Schemata\STG_240_1.3.1.sch

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

80

Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Bomar

diagram 9

Version 1.03 / January 2008

iring

Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema /W

L'el ObC 218 UINPOI 48P S5 NYISUY ouig 00 §L9-Z0 ousw| wnjeg |euswz
niognos ouaulr UO[I3UUOD S3[NPO
/ UjaleZe orC O18 — —
v1L/0L J— ninpouw 1ualodud R Neded oeldz| ¥e9ed | 900Z'8'SC | lusuns
317 nsaiyfa o1y 1| WsoeUZO 0J'sS d1SY Pieloid [ G002 0¢ | [WMEQ| %eatd | G00ZL6}
HOSNIS NOILISOdNIAHY Y
HOSNIS NOILIEOd FAYHIeS
= 0913 TIPS S IA OYAINS =
n_ w 4 w ; M w ,».QH # % UA n_
. - — — e e e e ESame |
- &8
o~
aa-ndo 00-Ndo 40-ndo ga-ar d4a-ar g-oar
H H
(3-2nd2) i
= | JdAd an-iar an-iar ~\ M
(zar) (zoar) n-odr
NdD :: |gQr fffEse grEgiEii |l gecccccocg
¥ = ST SEEESEEEREER T
u 3y P L T LY LY 3y A9 A9 A9 Ay T TP T O OO TP u
LI JLIIL _ JLTIIL 4
M M |
Z00L
700
P yolvILNEA O
I_KD UL L' 0X@ ADAIT
o
EBREES] m_wmﬁ Nd
Jonvao| N9 ¥g
YADZNY HO GED) 20
ERER] MOTIE A
id morax|l 4 Y017 g - id
TLOZ z:mow 137014
TITI0IA [(N=El) =wow | NV
13701A Z< [CINERE] ¥AQTYIS
YAO TV oy momw JONVHO 1e
RREE] Sl JowvEo |
L NE=E5] I (9ACZNL) YADZNYHD L
YNIDZ maéow nv1a
SE AZHD gl (<) YuIgz-1
| ) wWa33) w00 cod
v 1 zzl&mw 104
Tved (Hi 0 ol (+)
\4 wvosal (+) el a0 "3
JOh HOSNIS NOILISOdNIAHYY
AHOSNIS NOILISOd JAWAAMYS 0L 008
OOI_ m SNIATH ANS AN DFININS |*|
6 [ g Z 9 g 74 [3) c [ [ 0

(Sheet: 10/14)

28.01.2008 13:47:21 c:\Schemata\STG_240_1.3.1.sch

81

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / Wiring diagram 10

L€l OFC O1S BunyieyassiayIayaIg ouig 00 54970 ouswr| wneg |euswyz
niognos ouaur wnouo Aajes
1 ujaiezen orc ©1S -
rhLL 0¢ 1 0rZOLS POAGD Isousadzag e waced | oeldz
187 nsaijia o|sio s Iuadeuzg oJ's n_n_lm< Malold L00Z'¢9 ‘wneg
00t @ 0or
=
_ - —
AU v ] o s
A I e | EEN| |
M ]
) ﬂm__ﬂu ow s .
[+ WY
==
_ a
GGZ 55T
e ® @
Y3ILUDZINHOS L
FERTLL]
e ==\ | 3rodLs Loy
80S
e coz |rez ]
l ® @ onmo3asy
v -aNva3DYs
¥3IA0D
IAVIEMYS
==\ | nsvd LA —
FOS
e NHar g
A-(M \-':M CIZ JLGZ | 26T m
. MALVLSYL [ — /]
=y QUVOEAT
mo_zmm><._v__ " [ i I _
BOPENL BOFENL
zvyt | Lwst W LD B
214 810 _4 1 180
T T &
|3nn -
S 000@ 002 \d
00z p— Y ’ 00z
[ 00¢
6 8 L 9 [ ] 4 £ 4 ] b Q

Bomar

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

(Sheet: 11/14)

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
TéZebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

28.01.2008 13:47:21 c\Schemata\STG_240_1.3.1.sch

82



Bomar

11

Version 1.03 / January 2008

iagram

d

iring

Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema /W

g mws.__WQmWwNorw._Em_, polp 37 soezijeubis owa 0051920 et R
=y — . .n _.CuoLmNNJ orc ©18 T “Seidz
1817 gELvols nsanjia o|siD nys|| lUsoRUZO o'J's n_|_|w< peloid | 900z90c | ‘wmeqg
=|
H
MO 007 eu usfedeN | | a
Netaas 19eaepod - uawiojud eusrey MO 00¢€ eu luafedeN | luazZe|yo Joyow ynoudez | |
Nejydd - uswoyud eusyep c aoaseuia Jojow ynoudez | z
+ AiinedpAy ojpedsao noudez | ¢ —
UaJABZN POAJO ILjsoudadzag MO 1USZe|Yd Moo BUBIYSD | § nsed Jojow jnoudez |
paida seaepod | | WO 999SBUAA IUOJOW BUBIPROD | g sesaas 10enepod jnoudn |
pezageaepod | g MO AjinepAy ejpedias euelysg | 2 esans 1eaepod JUASIO | g O
[ WO nsed nuojow euriyQ | 8 Jetons ARy A0 | £
v 1UEPE|AC 832[JeLIOINE OUBAOAIDY | 6 selaas luae|yjnoudn | 8 | |
MO 1ar nosioupsl s lwaleds | g |UBPE[AQ [UONI QUBAOAIDY | O} e|pedia2 uadms Aynip 1eAoADy | 6
MO oar noxjoupsl s walods | g NwizaJ oysxolewoine yels | || 0l
axy - Ned e | nwizeaa oyaxojewoine dois | z| 1BZIUODYIL JBAOAIDYY | | S|
aXL-NyQluspg | g uenroapie doys e0] | €1 NWIZal "Jewloine ny|oJjuoy JeAoAIRY | Z 1
aXy - NYO U | 5 nudn yesaas [oeaepod | w1 [
ax.L- NyD we | gy nudn sesans AelH | Gl Nop QUBLWIEL JBAOAINY | ). I
WOM-AG ualedeN | |} Anudeu afAid sed | g1 NIOYEU OUBLIEI JRAOAINY | G|
AglusfedeN | 7| ojnuishs oxIoe| ousujoAn oxoej 9l \d
fopoupal naels asez|eubis - Ndo ndmsa naes adezjeubis - 1ar ndnisAa naels aoezieubis - Odr

[ g [

| L | 0

(Sheet: 12/14)

28.01.2008 13:47:21 c\Schemata\STG_240_1.3.1.sch

83

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



[e]
o
o
Nl ~
> -
S
| E
3 ©
S = L€l OrC D18 ouswr| wneqg |euswz|
.nlva w niognos ouswr uopezijeubis oulg 00 §19-Z0
— sapoIp 037 40 uonduosaq Llujelezen 0rC O1S =
~ PLISL ol 3e%ed -oeldz
T 0CHorEols '0'1's
(s2) 181 nsaika ojsiD nysi| lusdeuzO &|_|w< meloid | s00zg0e | ‘wmeq
o (=]
1m (=
=
c —
S| = H 4
2] ~
S
() ©
>| E
) —| -
L
o
()
o 2| 2|
it
=
[}
w — ||
~
©
m MO 007 uo sbeyop, | |
@ a l
= Jaddub Buipasy -juasaud si [eLB1el SI0 00¢ uo abejjop | z Jojow Buljooo Ly uo wing | |
“ 15Ny} -uasald sI [eLjely ¢ J10J0W [2AOLURI-HEMS S UO uIn | Z
\© — 14 dwnd anespAy sy uo uing | ¢ -
“ NO §1 U219 AUnoas 30 S1 uonoao.d Jojow Bulood | g J0JoW pUBq AL Lo wInl | ¢
— ol 8y 018paad | | MO s! uonoelold Jojow [erowal-pems | g Jaddub Buipasy aypeso|d |
it
4 O qoeqayioyaepdey | ¢z MO s1 ucnddjoud dwind synedpAH | 2 Jaddub Buipssy ayyuado | 9 o
m [ WO sl uonosioid jojow pueg | g Jaddub urew syjuadoQ | 2
4 pajeAnoe [04U02 AnewWoINY | 6 saddub urew ayyaselo | 8
MO NUN |QF Y Lopoauuog | g pajeAnoe joRuoo [enuely | O} abe)s puooas ojur dwnd ayy JIys | 6
MO ¥Un Odr tm uopdsuuoy (9 Payels spow dneony | ||} ol
<) aXy - NYO leweix3 | £ paddois spow onewoiny | z| J9SILOJOI B 3ARY | L1 9
OXL-NvQ[ewex3 | g palennde dois [el0f | ¢} J0JedIp Ul 8JoAd dljeLLoINe BL U0 YIWMS | Z|
axXy - NvO [eussll| | 6 paso|o sl saddub Bulpead | v1 €l
W X1 - NvO [eussi | 01 pasojd sJaddub urep | g umop weawing | ¢l W
WOMN-AG aBelon | L1 By s1 puegmes ayl | 91 dnuueeyind | g1
Y MG 3BeIoA | ZI paysnd uopnq paseajal uopnq 9l '
uonezieubis a1e1s WU - NdO uoezieuBis aie1s ndu; -1ar uopezifeuis a1els ndino - oar
6 [ 8 [ L 9 S 4 € 4 | L [ 0

Bomar

(Sheet: 13/14)

28.01.2008 13:47:21 ¢\Schemata\STG_240_1.3.1.s¢ch

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

84

Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Bowmar
13

Version 1.03 / January 2008

iagram

d

iring

Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / W

L m:_r mwmmgw.__.:w oug 00 619-70 ouawr| wmeq |euswyz|
o4 r abmzuepuElg 031 7 1ujeleze ore 918
Flirl ey ) FERLR] Toeidz
g 1OFZOLS ‘OIS
87 nsalnha ojsio nis|| luadeuzQ &n_lw< pialoid | sooz90e | ‘wmeq

=]
=]
WO 00z ue BunBiosiep, | | 0

"qNEJYISQNUYISIOA - PUSSIMUE [BLIBTE SO 00¢ ue Bunblosiep, | Z uajeyasuia adwnduwiyny | |

‘Yauurguuedsiapung - pus [eLeiep € usjjeyasule uepigiueds | z
t uajeyasue adwndynespAH | € -

uapungian BunyeyassIauIaYIS O adwndiRIuYDy J8p ANY3IS | § usifeyasuR galjuepueqabes | v

BUI0A YIBU QnIYIsIon | | MO slasepigueds sap ZNYas | 9 uauueds ¥o0)SQNEIYISqNYISION | §
UR)UIY YOBU QNYOSIOA | 7 3O adwndyineipAH Jap ANYas | 2 UBUO }20)SqNRIYISqNYDSIoA | 9 o]

[ O seqeujuepueqabes sap aNYas | g uau yaoysqnesyasidney | 2

¥ H3ABE U3USIPag S3YISIEWOINY | 6 uauueds ya0isqnesyasidney | g

O ¥ayui3-ar yw bunpuigiep | g HaIAe Ususipag sajjanuey | Ol uasalapie " dyinesphH Jap sjms alemZ | 6

YO ¥eyuI3-oar yw bunpuigiep | 9 SNPAZ UBYDSHELIOINE SOp LYVLS | LI ol
axy - NyD wax3 | 2 SN¥AZ U3YISKEWOINE S3p JOLS | Z) URI2IAID{E JASILCIIW | LI =

0XL-NyDwsx3 | 8 Halnpe sjsel SNy-1ON | ¢l uasainpfe (GaLjeg Jewoine) ajyanajlonuoy | zi

axy - Nvo wew| | 6 juuedsab %00isqNeIYISqNYISION | bl €l
ax.l-NyD waw | gt juuedsab jooysqnesyosidney | gl uajuas uawyesabes | ¥ o

WOMN-AG BunBiosiap | L1 Juuedsab pueqabes | g1 uaqay uawyessbes | g1
NG BunBiossap, | g} ponpab ajse] 159196 ayse L al v

puejssyiayuig - agebsny - Ndo afblezuepueys - aqebuig - | ablezuepue)ls - aqebsny - 0Qr
6 [ 8 | L 9 I g i g 4 | L I Q

(Sheet: 14/14)

28.01.2008 13:47:21 c\Schemata\STG_240_1.3.1.sch

85

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar
Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / Wiring diagram 14
86 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
Tezebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

23. Kusovnik elektrosoucasti / Stiickliste der Elektroteilen / Piece list of

elektroparts

ATTENTION! Only qualified person can do the servicing and repairs. For parts changing, use
only parts, which are identical with the originals.

Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge Sign.

Objednaci ¢islo Nazev polozky ks Ozn.

Reference No. Iltem Pcs. Sign.

91.041.004 Filtr / Filter / Filter FZ72460 5 RCF

91.040.004 Stykac / Schitz / Contactor LP1K0901BD 24Vss 7 KM
Jisti¢ / Schutzegerat / MS 116/0.4 A

91.045.003 Circuit breaker ABB 1 FAL
Motorovy spousté¢ / Motor

91.045.004 Starter / Motor Starter MS116-0,63A(ABB) 1 FA2
Motorovy spousté¢ / Motor

91.045.008 Starter / Motor Starter MS116-4,0A(ABB) 1 FA3
Motorovy spousté¢ / Motor

91.045.008 Starter / Motor Starter MS116 -4,0A (ABB) FA4
Spoustéc-kontakt / Motor 4

91.046.002 Starter / Motor Starter HK1-11( ABB) PS1..PS4
Vypina¢ / Ausschalter /

91.170.005 Switch 1 QS,Q

91.995.039 Modul / Modul / Modul JDI-2/2 1 JDI

91.995.040 Modul / Modul / Modul JDO-2 2 JDO

91.995.048 Modul / Modul / Module DKL-F5 1 DKL

91.995.060 Modul / Modul / Modul CPU2-E 1 CPU
Cerpadlo chlazeni /

91.020.004 Kihlmittelpumpe / Coolant 2COP1-14 (POM) 1 M2
pump

91.001.007 Elektromotor / Elektromotor (TM) 90 2/4 B5 1 M

| Electromotor

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
TéZebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

87




Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar
24. Hydraulicka schémata / Hydraulikschema / Hydraulic diagram
Strana bez zahlouben(
Seite ohne Einsenkung
Side without recess
xG1/4" ,L_I l
G2) m A * Upinacl valec poddvaciho svéraku
% Spannzylinder des Vorschubschraubstockes
- ’ Feeding vice - clamping cylinder
2xG1/4"
%ﬁ @D 2 Upinaci vélec hlavniho svéréku
§ Spannzylinder des Hauptschraubstockes
i ) Main vice - clamping cylinder
4 '
G174 -
f A
. Podavaci vilee podavaciho sv&raku
Vorschubzylinder des Vorschubschraubstockes
' Feeding vice - feeding cyiinder
=iEid £s ST
- L1 Pilové rameno
G MM Ségerahmen
’ G o] Saw frame
10 '
Gars” Strana na viku
' Deckelseite
. : Propojeni Js10
—T_—>— I Coverside Verbindung Js10
Ko Connectionh Js10
@) s Blok plipajenf "A", "B" proti sob&
M Verbindungsblock B" gegeneinander
G 6(1) Py Connection block "A", "B" against each other
M
|.<
™
Prosak ‘g A
Leckage T
Leak | Cdleh&eni
. Entlastung
Reduk&ni ventil " X
Reduktionsventil & @ Discharging (s )
Reduction valve — [ ‘@
Jss $ 15 62 ':O - g
o= |
@D
Zakladnl technické parametry:
Technische Spezifikation:
Technical specification:
Q 8+2,1 dm®.min™ ot. 1410 min™!
Pra 4 MPa P 1 ,1 KW
HydraUIiCKé schema: Schéma / Sch / Di 8701384B.DWG
H . cnema chema lagram: 3
Hydraulikschema: 870-1384 | im batm oaie: 29. 05. 2003
Hydraulic diagram:
88 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bowmar
Hydraulické schéma / Hydraulikschema / Hydraulic diagram

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
TéZebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

Poz. | Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Item Pcs.
1 Nadrz / Behéalter / Tank N20C - Bomar 1
2 Elektromotor / Elektromotor / Electromotor MA-AL90S-4 1
3 Hydrogenerator / Hydraulikaggregat / P2-6,2/1,6L.66313 1
Hydrogenerator
4 d:lci/r;osmérny ventil / Einwegventil / One-way VJO1-06/SG-1 1
Piepoustéci ventil / BypaRventil / By pass valve VPP2-04/S-6S 1
Zpétny filtr / Filter / Filter FR 043-166/0 + DG200-06 1
6 Vlozka filtru / Filtereinsatz / Filter inset
92.153.101 V3.0510-56 1
7 Manometr / Manometer / Manometer 1
8 Rozvadéc¢ / Verteilung / Distributor ROX1-042D21/02400E1K5 1
9 Rozvadéc¢ / Verteilung / Distributor RPE3-043711/02400E1K5 2
10 Rozvadéc¢ / Verteilung / Distributor RPE3-043Y11/02400E1K5 1
11 Hydraul?cky zamek / Hydraulisches Schlof3 / VIR1-04/MA 1
Hydraulic lock
12 Proporcionalni rozvadéc¢ / Wege- PRM2-043211/04-24
Proportionalventil / Proportional distributor MIKRO
13 | Zatka / Stopfen / Stopper 1
14 | Tryska / Diise / Nozzle 1,0 mm 406-9006 2
e SUCO 0166 411 031 043
15 | Tlakovy spinad | Druckschalter / Pressure s krytkou / mit deckel | mit | 2
cover
16 Tlakovy filtr / Druckfilter / Pressure filter D 042-153 1
Vlozka filtru / Filtereinsatz / Filter inset Vv3.0510-03 1
89



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

Oznaceni hydraulickych hadi¢ek / Bezeichnung der hydraulischen Schlauche /Indication of
hydraulic hose:

Hyd_r. Konc. Konc. Konc Konc. Konc. Kon.
hadice Hadice Kovani A B Konc. C D E F G Ks
Hydr. Schlauchtiile
Schlauche | schlauche | Schmieden A B C D E F G Menge
Hydr. terminal
Hose hose forging A B C D E F G piece
6BB600 42.001.001 92.051.001 - 92.053.001 - - - - - 2
6BB1100 42.001.001 92.051.001 - 92.053.001 - - - - - 2
6BF500 42.001.001 92.051.001 - 92.053.001 - - - 93.012.006 - 1
6BA4000 42.001.001 92.051.001 92.052.001 92.053.001 - - - - - 1
6AE4100 42.001.001 92.051.001 92.052.001 - - - 93.012.004 - - 1
92.054.00
6BC1500 42.001.001 92.051.001 - 92.053.001 1 - - - - 1
6BB1450 42.001.001 92.051.001 - 92.053.001 - - - - - 1
6BA450 42.001.001 92.051.001 92.052.001 92.053.001 - - - - - 1
6BA600 42.001.001 92.051.001 92.052.001 92.053.001 - - - - - 1
6BB2400 42.001.001 92.051.001 - 92.053.001 - - - - - 1
10BB640 42.003.001 92.051.003 - 92.053.003 - - - - - 1
10BB500 42.003.001 92.051.003 - 92.053.003 - - - - - 1
Horni pfitlak / Obere Andruck / Top pressure
92.053.
6AD1000 42.001.001 92.051.001 92.052.001 - - 004 - - - 2
6AA4600 42.001.001 92.051.001 92.052.001 - - - - - - 2
SRDA
92.053.
6AD1000 42.001.001 92.051.001 92.052.001 - - 004 - - - 2
6AA4600 42.001.001 92.051.001 92.052.001 - - - - - - 2
6BB600 42.001.001 92.051.001 - 92.053.001 - - - - - 1
90 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

25. Vykresy sestav pro objednani nahradnich dila
| Zeichnungen fiur Bestellung der Ersatzteile /
Drawing assemblies for spare parts order

Pfi objednavani nahradnich dilG vzdy uvadéjte: typ stroje (napf.
STG 120), vyrobni ¢islo (napf. 125) a rok vyroby (napf. 1999).

In die Bestellung der Ersatzteile fiihren Sie immer an:
Maschinentyp (z. B. STG 120), Serien Nr. (z. B. 125) und
Baujahr (z. B. 1999).

For spare parts order, you must always to allege: type of
machine (for example STG 120), serial number (for example 125)
and year of construction (for example 1999).

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC 91
Tézebni 1236/1

62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

25.1. Hlavni svérak / Hauptschraubstock / Main vice

92 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Retaining ring

Bowmar
Poz. | Objednaci ¢islo | Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs
1 30.0103-016 Ty¢ dorazu / Anschlagstange / Length stop rod @25 1
2 30.0514-601 Doraz / Anschlag / Length stop 1
3 30.0703-013 Téleso dorazu / Anschlagkdrper / Length stop body 1
4 30.0703-016 Paka dorazu / Anschlaghebel / Length stop 1
5 30.2803-001 Téleso svéraku / Schraubstockkérper / Vice body 1
6 30.2803-002 Pohybliva Celist / Bewegliche Backe / Movable jaw 1
7 30.2803-003 Celist / Backe / Jaw 1
8 30.2803-004 Celist / Backe / Jaw 1
9 30.2803-005 LiSta / Leiste / Listel HR 30x15 1
10 30.2803-006 Lista Celisti / Backeleiste / Jaw listel 2
11 30.2803-007 LiSta Celisti / Backeleiste / Jaw listel 2
12 30.2803-010 Vlozka / Einlage / Inset HR 30x20 3
13 30.2803-011 Rost / Gitter / Hake 1
14 30.2803-012 LiSta / Leiste / Listel HR 30x15 1
15 30.2803-013 Celist pomocna / Hilfsbacke / Auxiliary jaw 1
16 30.2803-014 Celist pomocna / Hilfsbacke / Auxiliary jaw 1
17 30.2803-015 Vlozka / Einlage / Inset HR 60x20 2
18 30.2803-016 Kryt / Deckel / Cover 1
19 30.2803-017 Vlozka / Einlage / Inset HR 120x20 1
20 [30.2803-018 Sroub / Schraube / Screw TR 24x5L 1
21 30.2803-019 Skluz / Rutsch / Glide 1
22 30.2803-021 Vodici ty¢ / Fihrungsstange / Guiding rod 2
23 30.2803-022 Ty& odméfovani / Abmessungsstange / Measuring bar 1
Viz. Vykres /
24 Siehe Zeichnung | Valec svéraku / Schraubstockzylinder / Vice cylinder 1
/ See drawing
V!Z' Vykrgs / Horni upinani svéraku / Bundelspanneinrichtung des
25 Siehe Zeichnung Hauptschraubstockes / Vice top clamping !
| See drawing
26 90.001.25.008 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M5x12 DIN 912 4
27 190.001.25.017 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x16 DIN 912 2
28 ]90.001.25.031 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x16 DIN 912 12
29 90.001.25.033 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x25 DIN 912 2
30 90.001.25.046 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M10x20 DIN 912 2
31 90.001.25.047 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M10x25 DIN 912 4
32 90.001.25.058 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M12x30 DIN 912 4
33 90.001.25.059 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M12x35 DIN 912 2
34 90.002.2D.011 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x10 DIN 913 1
35 90.005.55.014 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x16 DIN 933 1
36 90.005.55.028 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M10x50 DIN 933 1
37 90.011.27.005 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x12 DIN 7991 12
38 90.011.27. XXX Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x35 DIN 7991 2
39 90.100.55.004 Matice / Mutter / Nut M6 DIN 934 2
40 90.100.55.007 Matice / Mutter / Nut M12 DIN 934 1
41 90.151.50.002 Podlozka / Scheibe / Washer @13 DIN 440 2
42 90.151.50.005 Podlozka / Scheibe / Washer @9 DIN 440 1
43 | 90.301.0z.013 | valcovykolik / Zylinderstift / 6x30 DIN 7 1
Cylindrical pin
44 94.010.004 Ruéni kolo / Handrad / Hand wheel 1
45 95.800.008 Pojistny krouzek / Sicherungsring / @18 DIN 471 1

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

TézZzebni 1236/1

62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

93



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

D

=

vewiiamsiln il
/ A
N}
12 11 / 9 13 ! 8 10

25.2. Upinaci valec hlavniho svéraku / Spannzylinder des Hauptschraubstockes /
Main vice clamping cylinder - 251.175

S
5

94 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC

Bowmar
Poz. | Objednaci €islo | Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 30.2807-301 Pist / Kolben / Piston 1
2 30.2807-302 Pistnice / Kolbenstange / Piston rod 1
3 30.2807-303 Valec / Zylinder / Cylinder 1
4 30.2807-304 Viko / Deckel / Cover 1
5 30.3307-005 Viko / Deckel / Cover 1
6 90.001.25.067 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x80 DIN 912 8.8 4
7 96.001.007 O krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 25x2 1
8 96.001.013 O krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 45x2 1
9 96.001.014 O krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 55x2 1
10 96.002.012 O krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 24x3 1
11 96.002.014 O krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 28x3 1
12 96.060.003 Stiraci krouzek / Abstreifring / Wiping ring 1
13 96.900.001 Tésnéni / Dichtung / Sealing 1
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC 95



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

25.3. Horni upinani svéraku / Biindelspanneinrichtung des Hauptschraubstockes
/ Vice top clamping

96 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

TézZzebni 1236/1

62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

Bowmar
Poz. | Objednaci ¢islo Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
. \S/:zh;/yzker;acsh:wng / }:/Iilricgi:gr;;r;i%;grinéni / Bundelspannzylinder / Upper 1
See drawing
2 30.2812-001 Nosnik / Trager / Support 1
3 30.2812-002 Deska tfeci / Bremsklotz / Frictional plate 1
4 30.2812-003 Vodici lidta / Fuhrungsleiste / Guiding listel HR 30x30 1
5 30.2812-004 Pfilozka / Lasche / Splice plate 1
6 90.001.25.031 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x16 DIN 912 2
7 90.001.25.032 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x20 DIN 912 1
8 90.001.25.034 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x30 DIN 912 1
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC 97



Version 1.03 / January 2008

4 9
A .
x
2 e
M
N e
1 5
T4
AN\ -
///)
. Nzl
% g 8
10 7

25.4. Valec horniho upinani / Biindelspannzylinder / Top clamping cylinder

98 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
TéZebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

Bowmar
Poz. | Objednaci €islo | Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 30.2807-501 Valec / Zylinder / Cylinder 1
2 30.2807-502 Viko / Deckel / Cover 1
3 30.2807-503 Viko / Deckel / Cover 1
4 30.2807-504 Pistnice / Kolbenstange / Piston rod 1
5 30.2807-505 Pist / Kolben / Piston 1
6 30.2807-506 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M16 1
7 30.2807-507 Vlozka / Einlage / Inset 120x10 1
8 30.2807-508 Matice / Mutter / Nut M16 1
9 90.001.25.008 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M5x12 DIN 912 8
10 90.011.27.012 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x16 DIN 7991 1
11 | 95.800.010 Pojistny krouZek / Sicherungsring / @22 DIN 471 1
Retaining ring
99



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

25.5. Podavaci svérak / Vorschubschraubstock / Feeding cylinder

100 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar
Objednaci
Poz. | Cislo Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference Item Pcs.
No.
Valec podavace / Spannzylinder des Vorschubes /
1 |201.2807-100 |Feeder cylinder 1
Valcovy element / Zylinderelement / Cylindrical
2 1201.2911-200 |element 4
3 130.2811-001 |Vozik / Wagen / Carriage 1
4 |30.2811-002 Vozik / Wagen / Carriage 1
5 130.2811-003 Celist podavade / Vorschubsbacke / Feeder jaw 1
6 [30.2811-005 | Celist / Backe / Jaw 1
7 130.2811-006 Deska / Platte / Plate 1
8 |30.2811-007 Kostka / Wiirfel / Cube 1
9 ]30.2811-008 Zebro / Rippe / Arris 1
10 |30.2811-009 Excentr / Exzenter / Excenter 1
11 |30.2811-010 Ty¢€ ozubena / Zahnstange / Toothed bar 1
12 |30.2811-011 Lista Celisti / Backeleiste / Jaw listel 6
13 |30.2811-013 Kryt / Deckel / Cover 1
14 |30.2811-014 Drzak / Halter / Holder 1
15 |30.2811-015 Ty¢ / Stange / Rod 1
16 |30.2811-017 Vyztuha / Versteifung / Reinforcement 1
Kostka rozvadéci / Verteilungswiirfel / Diversion
17 |30.2811-020 block 1
18 [30.2811-021 Podpéra / Stitze / Support 1
19 |30.2811-025 Drzak kabelu / Kabelhalter / Cable holder 1
20 |30.2911-029 Drzak snimace / Halter / Sensor holder 1
21 ]30.2911-030 Stérac / Abstreifer / Scraper 2
22 131.0907-106 Pruzina / Feder / Spring 2
. M5x10 DIN 912
23 190.001.25.007 | Sroub / Schraube / Screw 8.8 5
. M5x40 DIN 912
24 190.001.25.014 | Sroub / Schraube / Screw 8.8 2
. M6x50 DIN 912
25 190.001.25.023 | Sroub / Schraube / Screw 8.8 2
. M8x20 DIN 912
26 [90.001.25.032 | Sroub / Schraube / Screw 8.8 2
. M8x30 DIN 912
27 190.001.25.034 | Sroub / Schraube / Screw 8.8 4
3 M8x45 DIN 912
28 |90.001.25.037 | Sroub / Schraube / Screw 8.8 2
. M10x35 DIN 912
29 190.001.25.049 | Sroub / Schraube / Screw 8.8 4
M12x30 DIN 912
30 |90.001.25.058 | Sroub / Schraube / Screw 8.8 6
31 |90.002.2D.012 | Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x16 8
32 [90.004.2D.009 | Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x20 4
33 ]90.005.55.030 | Doraz / Anschlag / Length stop M12x20 1
M6x12 DIN 7991
34 |90.011.27.005 | Sroub / Schraube / Screw 10.9 18
35 |90.101.55.001 | Matice / Mutter / Nut M8 DIN 439 8.8 13
36 [90.150.50.003 | Podlozka / Scheibe / Washer 5,3 DIN 125 2
37 190.301.0Z.014 | Valcovy kolik / Zylinderstift / Cylindrical pin @6x55 DIN 7 1
38 190.303.0Z.003 | Pruzny kolik / Spannstift / Spring pin @4x16 DIN 1481 1
101

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
TéZebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

ergonomic 290.250 ANC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar
39 190.305.0Z.001 |Valcovy kolik / Zylinderstift / Cylindrical pin J10x28 DIN 7 2
40 |90.350.0Z.002 | Talifova pruzina / Tellerfeder / Belleville spring 2
BES MOSEL
Spinac induktivni / Induktiver Sensor / Inductive PSC15B-BV06-
41 |91.172.001 switch 002 1
42 191.270.006 Senzor / Sensor / sensor 1
43 |92.002.001 Sroubeni / Schraubung / Screwing G1/4 6
44 192.019.001 Zatka / Stopfen / Stopper 2
45 |95.700.003 Pouzdro / Blchse / Bush 20x15 1
46 |95.710.001 Kuli¢kové pouzdro / Kugelbuchse / Ball bush KH 40x60 4
47 |95.800.010 Pojistny krouzek / Sicherungsring / Retaining ring @22 DIN 471 1
48 |96.040.003 Stiraci manzeta / Abstreifmanschette / Scraper cup | 42x52x5 4
49 |96.082.002 Krouzek tésnici / Dichtungsring / Sealing ring 13/17 6
50 |99.040.006 Ttvrdokov / Hart Metal / HM 7x3 1
51 ]99.170.008 Retéz energii / Kabelschlepper / Cable tug 1
102 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
TéZebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

10

3

5

—
B 15
S <]
/
| — 13
=R
7
11 —
=
2
EN f
v

9 /\

12 /

W o]

14 1
e - .
] ”’/ /{

ﬁ ) — 8
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC 103
Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

25.6. Posouvaci valec podavace / Vorschubzylinder des Vorschubes / Feeder
shifting cylinder - 251.177

Poz. | Objednaci €islo | Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 30.2107-001 Pist / Kolben / Piston 1
2 30.2107-002 Pfivod pfedni / Vordere Zuleitung / Front inflow 1
3 30.2107-003 Viko / Deckel / Cover 1
4 30.2107-004 Viko zadni / Hinterer Deckel / Cover 1
5 30.2111-011 Redukce / Reduktion / Reduction 1
6 30.2807-201 Valec / Zylinder / Cylinder 1
7 30.2807-202 Pistnice / Kolbenstange / Piston rod 1
8 90.001.25.019 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x25 DIN 912 8.8 1
9 95.800.019 Pojis.tn.y quuiek / Sicherungsring / @52 DIN 471 5
Retaining ring
10 95.801.006 Pojis_tn_y krc_)uiek / Sicherungsring / @42 DIN 472 5
Retaining ring
11 96.082.001 Tésnici krouzek / Dichtungsring / Sealing ring Cu  10/14 1
12 96.002.007 O-krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 16x2 1
13 96.002.010 O-krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 20x3 1
14 96.002.017 O-krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 34x3 3
15 96.060.002 Krouzek stiraci / Abstreifring / Wiping ring 20x28 1
104 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
TéZebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.03 / January 2008 ,
Bowmar

11

16

25.7. Upinaci valec podavace / Spannzylinder des Vorschubes / Feeder clamping
cylinder - 251.185

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC 105
Tézebni 1236/1

62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

Poz. | Objednaci €islo | Nazev polozky ks

Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge

Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs
1 30.0305-202 Pist / Kolben / Piston 1
2 30.2807-101 Viko / Deckel / Cover 1
3 30.2807-102 Pistnice / Kolbenstange / Piston rod 1
4 30.2807-103 Valec / Zylinder / Cylinder 1
5 30.2807-104 Viko / Deckel / Cover 1
6 30.2807-105 Trubka / Rohr / Tube 1
7 30.2807-106 Viko / Deckel / Cover 1
8 30.2807-107 Ozubena ty¢ / Zahnstange / Toothed bar 1
9 30.2807-108 Pfilozka / Lasche / Splice plate 1
10 30.2811-018 Zatka / Stopfen / Stopper 1
11 ] 90.001.25.006 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M5x6 DIN 912 2
12 ]90.001.25.026 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x65 DIN 912 1
13 ] 90.001.25.033 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x25 DIN 912 4
14 | 90.301.0z.013 | Yalcovy kolik /' Zylinderstift / @6x30 DIN 7 1

Cylindrical pin
15 94.005.002 Rukojet kuzelova / Griffschalter / Conical handle M8 1
16 95.700.008 Pouzdro / Buchse / Bush KU 50x50 2
17 | 95.800.021 Pojistny krouzek / Sicherungsring / @62 DIN 471 1
Retaining ring
18 96.082.002 Krouzek tésnici / Dichtungsring / Sealing ring Cu  13/17 1
106

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC

ergonomic 290.250 ANC




Version 1.03 / January 2008 ,
Bowmar

25.8. Horni upinani podavace / Biindelspanneinrichtung des
Vorschubschraubstockes / Feeder top clamping

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC 107
Tézebni 1236/1

62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar
Poz. | Objednaci €islo | Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 30.2807-500 Valec 'hornih.o upinani / Bandelspannzylinder / Upper 1
clamping cylinder
2 30.2812-002 Tfeci deska / Bremsplatte / Frictional plate 1
3 30.2812-201 Kostka / Wirfel / Cube 2
4 30.2812-202 Voditko / Fuhrung / Guide 1
5 30.2812-203 Nosnik / Trager / Support 1
6 30.2812-204 Drzak / Halter / Holder 1
7 90.001.25.078 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x90 DIN 912 4
8 90.101.55.001 Matice / Mutter / Nut M8 DIN 439 1
9 91.172.001 Induktivni spina€ / Induktiver Sensor / Inductive switch 1
108 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
TéZebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.03 / January 2008 ,
Bowmar

25.9. Valeckova trat’ / Rollenbahn / Roller conveyor - 251.179

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC 109
Tézebni 1236/1

62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

Poz. | Objednaci €islo | Nazev polozky ks

Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge

Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs
1 30.0804-009 Zajisténi kola / Scheibe / Wheel retaining 2
2 30.2811-201 LiSta / Leiste / Listel HR 40x20 1
3 30.2811-202 LiSta / Leiste / Listel HR 40x20 1
4 30.2811-203 Valeéek / Rolle / Roller 7
5 30.2811-204 Ty€ valeCku / Rollenstange / Roller rod 7
6 30.2811-205 Kryt plechu / Deckel / Metal plate cover 2
7 30.2811-208 Celo zadni / Hinterseite / Forehead 1
8 30.2811-209 Pfilozka / Lasche / Splice plate 1
9 90.001.25.033 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x25 DIN 912 1
10 | 90.001.25.034 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x30 DIN 912 2
11 | 90.001.25.036 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x40 DIN 912 4
12 90.001.25.037 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x45 DIN 912 3
13 90.001.25.047 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M10x25 DIN 912 2
14 | 90.002.2D.004 | Sroub / Schraube / Screw M5x8 DIN 913 7
15 [90.011.27.003 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M5x10 DIN 7991 12
16 |90.011.27.014 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M12x30 DIN 7991 2
17 90.150.50.008 Podlozka / Scheibe / Washer @15 DIN 125 14

110 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
TéZzebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.03 / January 2008 ,
Bowmar

25.10. Vertikalni valecky / Vertikalrollen / Vertical rollers

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC 111
Tézebni 1236/1

62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar
Poz. | Objednaci ¢islo Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 30.2814-001 Nosnik / Trager / Support 1
2 30.2814-002 Trubka / Rohr / Tube 1
3 30.2814-010 Vertikalni valgcek posuvny / Stellbare Vertikalrolle / 1
Movable vertical roller
4 90.001.25.031 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x16 DIN 912 2
5 95.700.010 Pouzdro / Buchse / Bush KU 25x30 2
6 95.800.012 PO]IS.tn.y quuzek / Sicherungsring / @25 DIN 471 >
Retaining ring
112 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
TéZzebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.03 / January 2008 ,
Bowmar

25.11. Rameno a pohon / Rahmen und Antrieb / Arm and Drive

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC 113
Tézebni 1236/1

62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar
Objednaci
Poz. | Cislo Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference No. |Item Pcs.
1 |201.0508-000 |Napinani/ Spannung / Stretching 1
2 |201.0704-100 KartaCek / Burste / Brush 1
3 1201.2810-000 |Vedeni pasu / Bandfuhrung / Band guiding 1
4 130.0104-029 Uchytka / Halter / Angle cleat 1
5 |30.0504-004 Vicko / Deckel / Cover 1
6 |30.0504-005 Viko tésnéni / Deckel / Sealing cover 1
7 |30.0504-751 Rameno / Arm / Arm 1
Kryt napinani / Bandspannungsdeckel / Stretching
8 [30.0504-752 cover 1
9 |30.0505-003 Ozubené kolo / Zahnrad / Gear wheel 1
10 |30.0505-004 Pfedloha / Vorgelege / Countershaft 1
11 |30.0505-005 Ozubené kolo / Zahnrad / Gear wheel 1
12 |30.0505-007 Hfidel / Welle / Shaft 1
13 |30.0505-009 Krouzek / Ring / Ring 1
14 |30.0505-013 Zatka prevodovky / Getriebestopfen / Gearbox plug 1
15 |30.0505-201 Viko pfevodovky / Deckel / Gearbox cover 1
16 |30.0505-202 Pastorek / Ritzel / Pinion 1
17 |30.0505-701 Kolo hnaci / Antriebsrad / Driving wheel 1
18 |30.0508-002 Podlozka / Scheibe / Washer 1
Viko napinani / Sdgebandspannungsdeckel /
19 |30.0704-007 Stretching cover 1
20 |30.0704-021 Kryt pasu / Banddeckel / Band cover 1
21 ]30.0704-032 Prilozka / Lasche / Splice plate 1
22 130.1814-011 Drzak ventilu / Ventilhalter / Valve holder 1
23 |81.0105-007 Prilozka loziska / Lasche / Splice plate 1
24 |81.0505-010 PfiloZka / Lasche / Splice plate 1
. M6x16 DIN 912
25 190.001.25.017 | Sroub / Schraube / Screw 8,8 6
26 |90.001.25.034 | Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x30 DIN 912 10
27 [90.005.55.013 | Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x12 DIN 933 6
28 |90.011.27.008 | Sroub / Schraube / Screw M10x20 DIN7991| 1
29 190.302.0Z2.002 | kolik kuzelovy / Kegelbolzen / Taper pin 8x30 2
30 |90.400.5Z.003 | Olejoznak/ Olauge / Olgauge M 24x1,5 1
31 |91.001.007 Elektromotor / Elektromotor / Electromotor (TM) 90 2/4 B5 1
32 191.071.004 Vyvodka / Ausflihrung / Bushing PG29 1
33 |91.072.007 Matice / Mutter / Nut PG29 1
34 ]91.173.007 Koncovy spina¢ / Endschalter / Limit switch RIWK 1
35 191.173.012 Spinac/ Schalter/Switch 1
36 ]91.190.004 Krabice elektro / Buchse / Cross 1
37 |94.007.002 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x10 2
38 ]94.102.002 Ucpavka / Stopfen /Padding 22 1
39 ]94.200.001 Rozdvojka / Verteiler / Adaptor T 6 1
40 |94.202.002 Redukce / Reduktion / Reduction .G1/4-6 2
41 |95.001.018 LoZisko / Lager / Bearing 2RS 6205 1
42 195.001.025 Lozisko / Lager / Bearing 2RS 6306 1
43 |95.003.002 Lozisko / Lager / Bearing 2ZNR 6204 1
44 |95.003.003 LoZisko / Lager / Bearing 2ZNR 6306 1
45 195.800.012 Pojistny krouzek / Sicherungsring / Retaining ring | @25 DIN 471 3
46 |95.800.013 Pojistny krouzek / Sicherungsring / Retaining ring | @30 DIN 471 1
47 |95.810.006 Pero tésné / Feder / False key 8x7x20 1
114

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

#

Bowmar
48 |95.810.007 Pero tésné / Feder / False key 8Xx7x25 1
49 |95.810.023 Pero tésné / Feder / False key 8x7x22 RZ 1
50 |95.830.005 Hfidelové tésnéni / Wellendichtung / Shaft seal 40x72x7 1
51 ]96.002.034 Krouzek / Ring / Ring 30x2 1
52 ]96.081.001 Tésnici krouzek / Dichtungsring / Sealing ring 23x15x3 1
53 ]99.260.003 Ventil kulovy / Kugelventil / Ball valve 1/4 1
54 Zatka / Stopfen / Stopper 10x1 DIN 908 1
55 Zatka / Stopfen / Stopper 16x1,5 dIN 908 1

115

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
TéZebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

ergonomic 290.250 ANC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

116

Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

25.12. Napinani pilového pasu / Sdgebandspannung / Saw band stretching

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

TézZzebni 1236/1

62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

Poz. | Objednaci ¢islo Nazev polozky ks
Pos Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 30.0104-002 Hranol / Prisma / Prism 1
2 30.0104-004 Drzék pruziny / Federhalter / Spring holder 1
3 30.0104-006 Hvézdice / Stern / Star 1
4 30.0303-005 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M16 1
5 30.0505-011 Podlozka / Scheibe / Washer 1
6 30.0508-004 Cep napinani / Spannungsbolzen / Stretching pivot 1
7 30.0508-701 Kolo napinaci / Umlenkrad / Stretching wheel 1
8 30.0702-023 Krouzek distan&ni / Distanzring / Distance ring 1
9 30.0704-025 Pfilozka / Lasche / Splice plate 1
10 | 90.004.2D.008 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x16 DIN 915 1
11 90.005.55.017 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x30 DIN 933 1
12 90.005.55.023 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M10x20 DIN 933 1
13 90.100.55.005 Matice / Mutter / Nut M8 DIN 934 1
14 | 90.300.0z.012 | Yalcovy kolik / Zylinderstift / 8x50 DIN 6325 1
Cylindrical pin
15 | 90.350.0Z.002 Talifova pruZina / Tellerfeder / 35.5x18.3x2.0x2.8 11
Belleville spring
16 95.001.018 Lozisko / Lager / Bearing 2RS 6205 2
17 95.750.001 Krouzek / Ring / Ring KU 16x1 2
18 95.800.012 Pojis_tn_y krc_)uiek / Sicherungsring / @25 DIN 471 1
Retaining ring
19 95.801.009 Pojis_tn_y krc_)uzek / Sicherungsring / @52 DIN 472 1
Retaining ring
117



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar
25.13. Konzola / Konsole / Console
118 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
TéZzebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

TézZzebni 1236/1

62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

Bowmar
Poz. | Objednaci ¢islo Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
Odméfovani polohy ramene / Messung der
1 252.034 Rahmenposition / Admeasurement of the saw arm 1
position
2 30.0702-008 Pouzdro loziska / Lagerbuchse / Bearing bush 1
3 30.0702-010 Drzak ramene / Armhalter / Arm holder 1
4 30.0702-012 Viko kloubu / Gelenkdeckel / Joint cover 1
5 30.2801-002 Konzola / Konsole / Console 1
6 30.2802-002 Drzak vélce / Zylinderhalter / Cylinder holder 1
7 90.001.25.047 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M10x25 DIN 912 5
8 90.001.25.058 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M12x30 DIN 912 2
9 90.001.25.062 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M12x50 DIN 912 3
10 90.005.55.032 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M12x30 DIN 933 1
11 90.005.55.014 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x16 DIN 933 1
12 90.100.55.005 Matice / Mutter / Nut M8 DIN 934 1
13 90.100.55.007 Matice / Mutter / Nut M12 DIN 934 1
14 95.300.002 Lozisko / Lager / Bearing AX 32008 2
15 95.800.008 Pojis.tn.y quuiek / Sicherungsring / 318 DIN 471 1
Retaining ring
16 96.001.018 O krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 63x2 2
119



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar
1
3
4 e
Né\\e
[ 10
f——
\\\
9 T
14 ARR R
13 T X
\—_\_\
\\\
\\_\
‘\\\\ I 6
‘-\_‘\\
11
\—_\\
8 T
| 16
W\&\% 15
/] ot 7
| — % ml:v.w
5 : =5
= - T 12
25.14. Zvedaci valec / Hebezylinder / Lifting cylinder - 251.174
120 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

TézZzebni 1236/1

62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

Bowmar

Poz. | Objednaci ¢islo Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs

1 30.0807-006 Drzak pistnice / Halter Kolbenstange / Piston rod holder 1

2 30.2807-001 Valec / Zylinder / Cylinder 1

3 30.2807-002 Viko horni / Oberer Deckel / Upper cover 1

4 30.2807-003 Pistnice / Kolbenstange / Piston rod 1

5 30.2807-004 Pist / Kolben / Piston 1

6 30.2807-005 Distanc / Distanz / Distance 1

7 30.4107-003 Viko / Deckel / Cover 1

8 90.001.25.033 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x25 DIN 912 1

9 90.101.55.003 Matice / Mutter / Nut M16 DIN 439 1

10 95.801.018 PO]IS.tn.y quuzek / Sicherungsring / 350 DIN 472 4

Retaining ring

11 96.002.007 O-krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 16x2 1

12 96.002.019 O-krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 46x2 2

13 96.041.002 gggfgtta tésnici / Dichtungsmanschette / 20x28 1

14 96.060.002 Krouzek stiraci / Abstreifring / Wiping ring 20x28 1

15 | 96.084.001 Krouzek vodici / Flhrungsring / 50X5.5x2.5x146.9 1

Guiding ring
16 96.900.001 Tésnéni / Dichtung / Sealing 50x39x4 1
121



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

25.15. Kartacek / Spanebiirste / Brush_281.154

122 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

TézZzebni 1236/1

62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

Bowmar
Poz. | Objednaci ¢islo Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 30.0104-022 Drzak kartacku / Blurstenhalter / Brush holder 1
2 30.0704-029 Hridel kartacku / Blrstenwelle / Brush shaft 1
3 31.0704-031 Kartacek / Spaneblrste / Brush 1
4 90.001.25.019 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x25 DIN 912 1
5 90.100.55.006 Matice / Mutter / Nut M10 DIN 934 1
6 90.150.50.004 Podlozka / Scheibe / Washer 76,4 DIN 125 1
7 90.150.50.006 Podlozka / Scheibe / Washer 10,5 DIN 125 1
8 95.800.001 Pojis.tn.y quuiek / Sicherungsring / @6 DIN 471 1
Retaining ring
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC 123



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar
Te}
o
25.16. Leva vodici kostka / Linker Filhrungsklotz / Left guiding cube
124 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
TéZebni 1236/1
62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

TézZzebni 1236/1

62700 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

Bowmar

Poz. | Objednaci ¢islo Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.

1 30.0104-015 Leva liSta / Linke Leiste / Left listel 1

2 30.0104-017 (ngi vodici kostka / Linker Fuhrungsklotz / Left guiding 1

3 30.0104-018 Excentr maly / Kleiner Exzenter / Small excenter 1

4 30.0104-019 Excentr velky / GroRer Exzenter / Large excenter 1

5 30.0104-020 Drzak tvrdokovu / HM-Halterung / HM holder 2

6 30.0704-010 Upinka / Spanneisen / Clamp 1

7 90.001.25.030 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x14 DIN 912 1

8 90.001.25.031 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x16 DIN 912 2

9 90.002.2D.009 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x6 DIN 913 1

10 90.005.55.003 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M5x16 DIN 933 1

11 90.005.55.005 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M5x25 DIN 933 1

12 90.011.27.007 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x12 DIN 7991 1

13 90.150.50.003 Podlozka / Scheibe / Washer 5,3 DIN 125 2

14 94.008.009 Paka / Hebel / Lever M12x50 1

15 94.202.002 Redukce / Reduktion / Reduction 1/4"-6 1

16 95.001.001 Lozisko / Lager / Bearing 2RS 608 2

17 | 96.080.001 Tésnici krouzek / Dichtungsring / 17.8x13.5x2 1

Sealing ring
18 99.040.002 Tvrdokov / HM-Segment / Hardmetal 12x4 1
19 99.260.001 Kulovy ventil / Kugelventil / Spherical valve 1/4" 1
125



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bomar

25.17. Prava vodici kostka / Rechter Fiihrungsklotz / Right guiding cube

126 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. ergonomic 290.250 ANC
Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.03 / January 2008

Bowmar
Poz. | Objednaci ¢islo Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
251 218 Regulace pfl’tlakg / Schnittdruckregulierung / Cutting 1
pressure regulation
30.0104-018 Excentr maly / Kleiner Exzenter / Small excenter
30.0104-019 Excentr velky / GroRer Exzenter / Large excenter
30.0104-020 Tvrdokov / HM-Segment / Hardmetal
30.0704-014 LiSta prava / Rechte Leiste / Right listel
30.2804-001 Drz4k / Halter / Holder
30.2804-002 Prayé vodici kostka / Rechter Flhrungsklotz / Right
guiding cube
30.3510-002 Drzak tvrdokovu / HM-Halter / HM holder

90.001.25.018

Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x20 DIN 912

90.001.25.030

Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x14 DIN 912

90.001.25.031

Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x16 DIN 912

90.001.25. XXX

Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x22 DIN 912

90.002.2D.009

Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x6 DIN 913

90.004.2D.0XX

Sroub / Schraube / Screw M??? DIN 915

90.005.55.003

Sroub / Schraube / Screw M5x16 DIN 933

90.005.55.005

Sroub / Schraube / Screw M5x25 DIN 933

90.005.55. XXX

Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x14 DIN 933

90.011.27.007

Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x12 DIN 7991

\CY 1] CT R PN FEEN FUEN (I PN PN PR PR N
Nk |[o|lo|o|No|o|dw|N|k|o]|©|®] N (@MW =

90.100.55.004 Matice / Mutter / Nut M6 DIN 934
90.150.50.003 Podlozka / Scheibe / Washer 5,3 DIN 125
95.001.001 Lozisko / Lager / Bearing 2RS 608
99.040.002 Tvrdokov / HM-Segment / Hardmetal

RISIN|R|IRRRPRRRINN RN R P RN

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

ergonomic 290.250 ANC

Tézebni 1236/1
62700 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC

127



